PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 62 of 2021 Alongwith IA No. 25 of 2022 Date of Hearing: 09.10.2024 Date of Order: 10.10.2024

Petition for clarification regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroplating Industries and some other type of industries under Regulation 69, 70, 71 & 72 of Chapter XIII of the Conduct of Business Regulations 2005.

In the matter of: Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, The Mall, Patiala.

.....Petitioner

- Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member
- Petitioner: Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR Sh. Rajiv Kapur, Dy.CE/Regulations Sh. Baljinderpal Singh, AEE/TR-5 Ms. Amrita Sehra

And

Petition No. 70 of 2022

Petition for clarification regarding applicability of PIU tariff to M/s Stelco Industries Pvt. Ltd., RampuraPhul using a combination of Hardening and Tempering process under Regulation 69, 70, 71 & 72 of Chapter XIII of the Conduct of Business Regulation, 2005.

In the Matter of: Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, The Mall, PatialaPetitioner

Versus

M/s Stelco Industries Pvt. Ltd, National Highway NH-7 Bathinda Road, RampuraPhul, Distt. Bathinda Punjab- 151103.

.....Respondent

- PSPCL: Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR Sh. Rajiv Kapur, Dy.CE/Regulations Sh. Baljinderpal Singh, AEE/TR-5
- Stelco: Ms. Rupali Verma, Advocate (through VC)

And

Review Petition No. 01 of 2023 in Petition No. 38 of 2022.

Review petition under Regulation 64 read with Regulation 69 of PSERC (Conduct of Business), Regulations 2005 praying for review of the order dated 30.11.2022 rendered by this Hon'ble Commission in the main petition.

In the Matter of: Kanin Industries Pvt. Ltd., Registered Office: Block-A, Plot No. 46, Mathura road, Mohan Cooperative Industrial Estate Ltd. New Delhi.

.....Petitioner

Versus

- 1. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, PSEB Head Office, The Mall, Baradari, Patiala, Pb. 147001.
- 2. Chief Engineer (Commercial), PSPCL, The Mall, Patiala, Pb.
- 3. SE, Doraha Sub-station, PSPCL, Khanna, Pb.

....Respondents

- Kanin Industries: Ms. Rupali Verma, Advocate (through VC) Sh. Pawan Dhiwan, GM
- PSPCL: Sh. Akash Yadav, Advocate proxy for Sh. Naveen Bhardwaj, Advocate Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR Sh. Rajiv Kapur, Dy.CE/Regulations Sh. Harmail Singh, ASE Sh. Baljinderpal Singh, AEE/TR-5

ORDER:

The petition No. 62 of 2021, Petition No. 70 of 2022 and Review Petition No. 01 of 2023 were taken up for hearing. After hearing the Ld. Counsel for the parties, order is reserved.

Sd/-(Paramjeet Singh) Member Sd/-(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh Dated: **10.10.2024**